Due to the adoption of SFAS 142 on January 1, 2002, the Company ceased amortizing goodwill. Had SFAS 142 been in effect during the three and six
months ended June 30, 2001, the Company would not have recorded goodwill amortization expense of $13.9 million and $26.5 million, respectively. The
following summarizes net income (loss) adjusted to exclude goodwill amortization expense, and the related tax effect, that is no longer subject to amortization (in
thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended June 30,

Six Months Ended June 30,

2002

2001

2002

2001

Reported net income (loss)  $ 21,394 $ (48,524) $ (32,251) $ (60,010)
Goodwill amortization, net of tax   —  13,945  —  26,456

 Adjusted net income (loss)  $ 21,394 $ (34,579) $ (32,251) $ (33,554)

Basic earnings per share — as reported  $ 0.04 $ (0.09) $ (0.05) $ (0.11)
Basic earnings per share — adjusted  $ 0.04 $ (0.06) $ (0.05) $ (0.06)

Diluted earnings per share — as reported  $ 0.03  (0.09) $ (0.05) $ (0.11)
Diluted earnings per share — adjusted  $ 0.03 $ (0.06) $ (0.05) $ (0.06)

7

Note 4—Intangible Assets, Net
(in thousands)

June 30, 2002

December 31, 2001

Gross carrying
amount

Accumulated
amortization

Net

Net

Trademarks  $ 57,100 $ (3,923) $ 53,177 $ 2,890
Customer agreements   52,730  (8,413)  44,317  10,275
Developed technology   8,700  (616)  8,084  —
Content and other   4,950  (2,166)  2,784  6,292

  $ 123,480 $ (15,118) $ 108,362 $ 19,457

   The intangible assets are all amortizable and have original estimated useful lives as follows: Trademarks—four to seven years; Customer agreements—one
to seven years; Developed technology—three to five years; Content and other—two to three years. Based on the current amount of intangibles subject to
amortization, the estimated amortization expense for each of the succeeding five years is as follows: 2002: $21.2 million; 2003: $21.7 million; 2004:
$19.6 million; 2005: $15.2 million; and 2006: $14.1 million. See also Note 9—Acquisition.

Note 5—Restructuring Costs

   In 2001, the Company announced restructuring programs to balance its investment in growth areas with the desire to modify its near-term business plan to